



\$~75

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 3147/2025 & CRL.M.As. 13849-13850/2025**

RAVI BHUSHAN PRASAD & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Anwesh Madhukar, Ms. Prachi Nirwan and Mr. Pranjal Shekhar, Advocates.

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT) & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for the State.
SI Satish Kumar, PS: Prashant Vihar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

05.05.2025

The Petitioners had previously filed a petition [CRL.M.C. 454/2025] which was permitted to withdraw on 03rd April, 2025 with liberty to file a fresh. The said order was passed by the Bench of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Amit Sharma. Accordingly, let this matter be listed before the said Bench on 09th May, 2025.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

MAY 5, 2025

d.negi

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 06/05/2025 at 14:29:43