



\$~27

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CRL.M.C. 3147/2025, CRL.M.A. 13849/2025 (stay) & CRL.M.A.  
13850/2025 (exemption)

RAVI BHUSHAN PRASAD & ANR. ....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anwesh Madhukar, Ms. Prachi  
Nirwan, Advocates.

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT) & ANR. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Digam Singh Dagar, APP for the  
State.  
SI Naveen Dahiya, P.S. Prashant  
Vihar.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA**

**ORDER**

% **09.05.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. At request of learned counsel for the petitioner, re-notify on  
31.07.2025.

**AMIT SHARMA, J**

**MAY 9, 2025/bsr/pr**

*[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)*