



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 3147/2025**

RAVI BHUSHAN PRASAD & ANR.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anwesh Madhukar, Mr. Ishat Singh
Bhati, Mr. Gaurav Chahal, Mr. Ranjeeb
Sarma, Advocates.

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT) & ANR.Respondent

Through: Mr. Digam Singh Dagar, APP for State
with SI Seema, PS Prashant Vihar.
Counsel for R-2 (appearance not given)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MONGA

ORDER

% **31.07.2025.**

CRL.M.A. 13850/2025

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.C. 3147/2025 & CRL.M.A. 13849/2025

Issue Notice.

Notice is accepted by the learned counsel for the respondent no.2.

In the meanwhile, it transpires that the real genesis of the dispute is matrimonial acrimony between the respondent no.2 and her deceased husband. And yet, the petitioners have been implicated, merely because they are sister and brother-in-law of the deceased. In the premise, till the next date of hearing, learned Trial Court shall not insist on their personal appearance.

List on 27.11.2025.

ARUN MONGA, J

JULY 31, 2025

RN